## NATIONAL PARKS AND GARDENS ORDINANCE (No. 2) 1974

## No. 59 of 1974

## An Ordinance to amend the National Parks and Gardens Ordinance 1959 as amended

[Assented to 15 October 1974]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the National Parks and short title Gardens Ordinance (No. 2) 1974.
- **2.** The National Parks and Gardens Ordinance 1959 as Principal amended is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance ance.
- 3.(1) Section 22(1) of the Principal Ordinance is By-law making amended—
  - (a) by omitting sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (a); and
  - (b) by omitting paragraph (b).
- (2) Section 22 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-sections (2), (3) and (4) and substituting the following sub-sections:
  - "(2) A by-law under this Ordinance—
    - (a) has no effect as a law of the Territory unless it is confirmed by the Administrator in Council; and
    - (b) comes into operation on the day on which notice of the confirmation of the by-law by the Administrator in Council is published in the Gazette or, if a later day is specified in that notice as the day on which it comes into operation, on that later day.
- "(3) Subject to this section, by-laws under this Ordinance confirmation of which as provided by sub-section (2) is notified in the *Gazette* shall be deemed to be regulations for the purposes

of the Interpretation Ordinance and the Regulations Publication Ordinance as if they were made by the Administrator in Council.".

(3) The amendments of the Principal Ordinance made by this Ordinance do not affect the continuance in force of by-laws in force immediately before the commencement of this Ordinance but any such by-law may be amended or repealed by by-laws made under the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance.